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August 2, 2019 Council District: # 8

Honorable Council of the 
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Room 395, City Hall

JOB ADDRESS: 8423 SOUTH FIGUEROA STREET, LOS ANGELES, CA
ASSESSORS PARCEL NO. (APN): 6032-017-028
Invoice#: 730603-3, 759357-6, 760935-0, 760951-0, 760956-5, 764230-8

Pursuant to the authority granted by Section 91.103 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code (“L.A.M.C”), the Department of Building 
and Safety (the “Department’') investigated and identified code violations at: 8423 South Figueroa Street, Los Angeles, CA, (the 
“Property”). A copy of the title report which includes a full legal description of the property is attached as Exhibit A.

Following the Department’s investigation an order or orders to comply were issued to the property owner and all interested parties. 
Pursuant to Section 98.0411(a) the order warned that "a proposed noncompliance fee may be imposed for failure to comply with the 
order within 15 days after the compliance date specified in the order or unless an appeal or slight modification is filed within 15 days 
after the compliance date.” The owners failed to comply within the time prescribed by ordinance.

In addition, on August 20, 2015, August 19, 2017 and July 25, 2018, pursuant to Section 98.0402(e) of the L.A.M.C. the Department 
performed annual inspections on the vehicle repair facility located at the same address. The property owner was given notice of the 
unpaid annual inspection fees on the property. The Department imposed non-compliance fee and annual inspection fee as follows:

Description
Annual Inspection Fee 
System Development Surcharge 
Non-Compliance Code Enforcement fee 
Late Charge/Collection fee (250%) 
Accumulated Interest (1 %/month)
Title Report fee

Amount
$ 914.00

54.84
2.640.00
6.600.00

839.76
38.00

S 11,086.60Grand Total

Pursuant to the authority granted by Section 7.35.3 of the Los Angeles Administrative Code, it is proposed that a lien for a total sum 
of $11,086.60 be recorded against the property. It is requested that the Honorable City Council of the City of Los Angeles (the “City 
Council”) designate the time and place protest can be heal'd concerning this matter, as set forth in Sections 7.35.3 and 7.35.5 of the 
Los Angeles Administrative Code,

It is further requested that the City Council instruct the Department to deposit to Dept. 08, Fund 48R, Balance Sheet Account 2200. 
any payment received against this lien in the amount of $11,086.60 on the referenced property. A list of all the names and addresses 
of owners and all interested parties entitled to notice is included (Exhibit B). Also attached is a report which includes the current fair 
market value of the property, including all encumbrances of record on the property as of the date of the report (Exhibit C).

DEPARTMENT 0F BUIJ DING AND SAFETY
Steve Ongele 1/IA4A/'
Chief, Resource Management Bureaif ATTEST: HOLLY WOLCOTT, CITY CLERK

Lien confirmed by 
City Council on: BY

DEPUTY



EXHIBIT A

Intuitive Real Estate Solutions

P.O. BOX5152 
CULVER CITY, CA 90231 

Phone 310-943-9235 latitle(a).in2-res. com

Property Title Report

Work Order No. T15982
Dated as of: 06/06/2019

Prepared for: City ofLos Angeles

SCHEDULE A
(Reported Property Information) 

APN #: 6032-017-028

Property Address: 8423 S FIGUEROA ST City: Los Angeles County: Los Angeles

VESTING IN FORM A TION
Type of Document: QUITCLAIM DEED
Grantee: MIGUEL MARMOLEJO ARAUJO; MARIA DELOSANGELES ARAUJO
Grantor:MIGUEL MARMOLEJO ARA UJO;MARIA DE LOS ANGELES ARA UJO; MARIA ANGELES ARA UJO

Recorded: 09/03/2009Deed Date: 08/06/2009 
Instr No. : 09-1357092

MAILING ADDRESS: MIGUEL MARMOLEJO ARAUJO; MARIA DELOSANGELES ARAUJO 
1204 W 53RD ST LOS ANGELES CA 90037

SCHEDULE B

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Lot: 94,95 Abbreviated Description: LOT:94,95 SUBD. WOOD & SCHLEICHERS FIGUEROA PARK 
SQUARE WOOD AND SCHLEICHERS FIGUEROA PARK SQUARE LOTS 94 AND LOT 95 
IMP 1=COM,960SF,YB:1950,1STY;lMP2=COM,l 581SF,YB: 1954,1STY;IMP3=COM, 1 
UNIT.2108SF, YB:1968,1STY

MORTGA GES/LIENS

We find no Open Mortgages/Deeds of Trust of Record.



EXHIBIT B
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: TIM CROWDER 
JOB ADDRESS: 8423 SOUTH FIGUEROA STREET, LOS ANGELES, CA 
ASSESSORS PARCEL NO. (APN): 6032-017-028

Date: July 29, 2019

Last Full Title: 06/06/2019 Last Update to Title:

LIST OF OWNERS AND INTERESTED PARTIES

MIGUEL MARMOLEJO ARAUJO & 
MARIA DE LOSANGELES ARAUJO 
1204 W53RD ST 
LOS ANGELES, CA 90037

!)■

CAPACITY: OWNERS



6/12/2019 RealQuest.com ® - Report EXHIBIT C
Property Detail Report
For Property Located At:
8423 S FIGUEROA ST, LOS ANGELES, CA 90003 RealQuest

CoreLogic

| Owner Information
| Owner Name:

Mailing Address:
• Vesting Codes:

Bldg Card: 000 of 003
ARAUJO MIGUEL M (TE) & MARIA D/MARIA MIGUEL & ARAUJO
1204 W 53RD ST, LOS ANGELES CA 90037-3435 C025
//TE

Location Information
WOOD AND SCHLEICHERS FIGUEROA PARK SQUARE LOTS 94 AND LOT 95 
LOS ANGELES, CA 
2383.20 / 2

: Legal Description:
j County:
! Census Tract / Block: 

Township-Range-Sect:

i Legal Book/Page:
| Legal Lot:
| Legal Block:

Market Area: 
j Neighbor Code:

6032-017-028APN:
Alternate APN: 
Subdivision: WOOD & SCHLEICHERS 

FIGUEROA PARK SQUARE 
58-A1 /Map Reference.

Tract #:
School District: 
School District Name: 
Munic/Township: 

Owner Transfer Information 
Deed Type:
1st Mtg Document #:

95
LOS ANGELES 
LOS ANGELESC36

(
09/03/2009 / 08/06/2009 QUIT CLAIM DEEDRecording/Sale Date: 

Sale Price:
Document #:i 1357092

Last Market Sale Information
1st Mtg Amount/Type: 
1st Mtg Int. Rate/Type: 
1st Mtg Document#: 
2nd Mtg Amount/Type: 
2nd Mtg Int. Rate/Type: 
Price Per SqFt: 
Multi/Split Sale:

■ I IRecording/Sale Date: 
Sale Price:
Sale Type:
Document #:
Deed Type:
Transfer Document #■ 
New Construction: 
Title Company: 
Lender:
Seller Name:

/
I

/

/

Prior Sale Information
Prior Lender:
Prior 1st Mtg Amt/Type: 
Prior 1st Mtg Rate/Type:

:
/Prior Rec/Sale Date: 

Prior Sale Price: 
Prior Doc Number: 
Prior Deed Type:

/i
/

si Property Characteristics
1954/
4,649
4,649

Total Rooms/Offices Garage Area: 
Garage Capacity: 
Parking Spaces: 
Heat Type:
Air Cond:
Pool:
Quality:
Condition:

Year Built / Eff:
Gross Area:
Building Area:
Tot Adj Area:
Above Grade:
# of Stories:
Other Improvements: Building Permit

I
Total Restrooms: 
Roof Type:
Roof Material: 
Construction: 
Foundation: 
Exterior wall: 
Basement Area:

Site Information
| AUTO SVC-NO GAS (2670)0.36LAC2

15,750
AUTO REPAIR

County Use: 
State Use: 
Water Type: 
Building Class:

Zoning:
Lot Area:
Land Use:
Site Influence:

Acres:
Lot Width/Depth: 
Commercial Units: 
Sewer Type:

x

I Tax Information
2018 $15,550.84$287,740

$223,214
Property Tax: 
Tax Area:
Tax Exemption:

Assessed Year: 
Improved %: 
Tax Year:

Total Value: 
j Land Value:

Improvement Value; $64,526 
Total Taxable Value:

>
22% 212
2018

$287,740
L

pro.realquest.com/jsp/report.jsp?&action=confirm&type=getreport&recordno=0&reportoptions=0&1560363608706&1560363608708 1/1



EXHIBIT D

ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: TIM CROWDER 
JOB ADDRESS: 8423 SOUTH FIGUEROA STREET, LOS ANGELES, CA 
ASSESSORS PARCEL NO. (APN): 6032-017-028

Date: July 29, 2019

CASE#: 78293 
ORDER NO: A-4480935

EFFECTIVE DATE OF ORDER TO COMPLY: August 28,2017 
COMPLIANCE EXPECTED DATE: September 27, 2017
DATE COMPLIANCE OBTAINED: September 06, 2018

LIST OF IDENTIFIED CODE VIOLATIONS
(ORDER TO COMPLY)

VIOLATIONS:

SEE ATTACHED ORDER # A-4480935
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ORDER TO COMPLY
CASE#: 78293 

ORDER#: A-4480935 
EFFECTIVE DATE: August 28,2017 

COMPLIANCE DATE: September 27, 2017

MIGUEL M. & MARIA A. ARAUJO, ARAUJO TRUST
1204 W53RDST
LOS ANGELES, CA 90037-3435

4---

PROPERTY OWNER OF
SITE ADDRESS: 8423 S FIGUEROA ST UNIT A 8423-29 S FIGUEROA ST
ASSESSORS PARCEL NO.: 6032-017-028 
ZONE: C2; Commercial Zone
NAME OF BUSINESS IN VIOLATION: F C TRANSMISSION

In accordance to the Section(s) listed below, Pursuant to Chapter 1, Article 2 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code (L.A.M.C.), an 
inspection has been conducted at the property listed above.

Section 12.26 (I) of the Los Angeles Municipal Code, Vehicle Repair and/or Installation Establishments.
As a result of this inspection, the conditions listed below are in violation of the L.A.M.C. as follows:

VIOLATION (S):

1. (V #10.) Unapproved open storage in a C2 zone.

You are therefore ordered to: 1) Discontinue the unapproved open storage of inoperable, wrecked, damaged or 
unlicensed vehicles, vehicle parts, tires, petroleum products, or equipment and materials 
other than those permitted by code, or provide the required enclosure.
CR 12.12.2A.1., Cl 12.13A.1., C1.5 12.13.5A.1., C2 12.14A.42., C4 12.16A.2., C5 
12.17A.3., CM 12.17.1A.4., MR1 12.17.5A.2., Ml 12.17.6A.6.(b), MR2 12.18A.5.(b), 
M2 12.19A.4., M3 12.20A.6.(b)(l), P 12.12.1.A.1, and 12.21A.l.(a) of the L.A.M.C.

2. The pavement or portion thereof is in need of general maintenance and repair.

1) Repair, replace and or maintain the pavement.
2) Continue to maintain in good repair.
91.8104, 91.103.1, 12.21 A. 1.(a) of the L.A.M.C.

Code Secdon(s) in Violation:

You are therefore ordered to:

Code Section(s) in Violation:

NON-COMPLIANCE FEE WARNING:
YOU ARE IN VIOLATION OF THE L. A.M.C. IT IS YOUR RESPONSIBILITY TO CORRECT THE VIOLATION (S) 
AND CONTACT THE INSPECTOR LISTED BELOW TO ARRANGE FOR A COMPLIANCE INSPECTION BEFORE
THE NON-COMPLIANCE FEE IS IMPOSED. Failure to correct the violations and arrange for the compliance inspection 
within 15 days from the Compliance Date, will result in imposition of the fee noted below.

The undersigned mailed this notice 
by regular mail, postage prepaid, 

to the addressee on this day,

AUG 2 2 2017
To the address as shown on the

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -tasVequafeed-asMBsawnt roil-------------------------
As a covered entity under Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles, does not discriminate on thfetas&flf jjegDjlity and, upon request, 
will provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to its programs, services and activities.

CODE ENFORCEMENT BUREAU
For routine City business and non-emergency services: Call 3-1-1

www.ladbs.org
SLA
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A proposed noncompliance fee in the amount of $660.00 may be imposed for failure to comply with the order within 15 days after 
the compliance date specified in the order or unless an appeal or request for slight modification is filed within 15 days of the 
compliance date.
If an appeal or request for slight modification is not filed within 15 days of the compliance date or extensions granted therefrom, the 

determination of the department to impose and collect a non-compliance fee shall be final. Section 98,0411 L.A.M.C.
NOTE: FAILURE TO PAY THE NON -COMPLIANCE FEE WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE DATE OF MAILING THE INVOICE,

MAY RESULT IN A LATE CHARGE OF TWO (2) TIMES THE NON-COMPLIANCE FEE PLUS A 
50 PERCENT COLLECTION FEE FOR A TOTAL OF $2,310.00.
Any person who fails to pay the non-compliance fee, late charge and collection fee shall also pay interest. Interest shall be 
calculated at the rate of one percent per month.

PENALTY WARNING :
Any person who violates or causes or permits another person to violate any provision of the Los Angeles Municipal Code (L.A.M.C.) 
is guilty of a misdemeanor which is punishable by a fine of not more than $1000.00 and/or six (6) months imprisonment for each 
violation. Section 11.00 (m) L.A.M.C.

REVOCATION OF CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY and FINE WARNING :
The failure to correct the violations on or before the compliance date or any authorized extension thereof may result in commencement 
of proceedings to revoke the Certificate of Occupancy. Such proceedings may involve a Revocation Hearing. A personal appearance 
at the hearing may only be avoided if the violation is corrected and a fine paid according to the fine schedule in Section 12.26 F 14 or
12.26 I. 16 of this subsection. Sections 12.26 F. 9, 12.26 I. 11,98.0402(f)2A L.A.M.C.
The compliance date as specified in the notice may be extended for an additional period not to exceed 45 days if the owner or operator 
of the yard presents satifactory evidence to the Superintendent that unusual difficulties prevent substantial compliance without such 
extension.
APPEAL PROCEDURES:
Notwithstanding any provisions of the Municipal Code to the contrary, there shall be no appeal to the Board of Building and Safety 
Commissioners from any notice issued or determination made by the Superintendent pursuant to Subsection 12.26 F. 13, 12.261. 15,

and/or

Except for extensions of time granted by the Department of Building and Safety and the Board of Building and Safety Commissioners 
as authorized in Subdivision 12.26 F. 4(b) and/or 12.26 I. 7(b), and notwithstanding any provisions of this code to the contrary, there 
shall be no appeal to the Board of Building and Safety Commissioners from any notice issued or determination made by the 
Department pursuant to Subsection(s) 12.26 F. and/or 12.26 I. Appeals may be made from Department determinations of violations of 
Subdivisions 12.26 I. 3 and 12.26 I. 4 pursuant to Section 12.26 K.

Appeal rights for Code Sections other then Sections 12.26 F. and 12 .26 I. are as follows.

There is an appeal procedure established in this city whereby the Department of Building and Safety and the Board of Building and 
Safety Commissioners have the authority to hear and determine err or abuse of discretion, or requests for slight modification of the 
requirements contained in this order when appropriate fees have been paid. Section 98.0403.1 and 98.0403.2 L.A.M.C.

-i

REPEAT VIOLATIONS:
If an Order to Comply is issued pursuant to Sections 12.26 F. or 12.26 K. of the Los Angeles Municipal Code, and after compliance 
with the Order, a subsequent Order to Comply is issued for violation of the same provisions occuring within one year of the date of the 
initial Order, the repair/installation facility or storage yard facility operator shall pay a fine as specified in Section 98.0402(f)! 
L.A.M.C. as follows:

A. For each auto dismantling, junk yard, scrap metal or recycling materials processing yards, recycling collection and/or 
buyback centers, recycling materials sorting facilities and cargo container storage yards....$200.00

B. For each vehicle repair garage, installation facility, or used car sales violation....$200.00 
Sections 12.26 F. 15, 12,26 I. 17 L.A.M.C.

As a covered entity under Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles, does not discriminate on the basis of disability and, upon request, 
will provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to its programs, services and activities,

CODE ENFORCEMENT BUREAU
For routine City business and non-emergency services: Call 3-1-1

www.ladbs.org
ELA
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If you have any questions or require any additional information please feel free to contact me at (213)252-3395. 
Office hours are 7:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. Monday through Friday.

Inspector: Date: August 21,2017(—•
RAUL VASQUEZ
221 N. FIGUEROA ST.^UITE 1100
LOS ANGELES, CA 9001
(213)252-3395
Raul. Vasquez@lacity.org

REVIEWED BY

?v.

Ni

As a covered entity under Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles, does not discriminate on the basis of disability and, upon request, 
will provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to its programs, services and activities.

CODE ENFORCEMENT BUREAU
For routine City business and non-emergency services: Call 3-1-1

www.ladbs.org
ELA

Page 3 of 38DEPARTMENT OF BUUXNS AMD SAFETY
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EXHIBIT D

ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: TIM CROWDER 
JOB ADDRESS: 8423 SOUTH FIGUEROA STREET, LOS ANGELES, CA 
ASSESSORS PARCEL NO. (APN): 6032-017-028

Date: July 29, 2019

CASE#: 78294 
ORDER NO: A-4770549

EFFECTIVE DATE OF ORDER TO COMPLY: August 02, 2018 
COMPLIANCE EXPECTED DATE: August 17, 2018 
DATE COMPLIANCE OBTAINED: September 06, 2018

LIST OF IDENTIFIED CODE VIOLATIONS
(ORDER TO COMPLY)

VIOLATIONS:

SEE ATTACHED ORDER # A-4770549



.7

*

City of Los Angeles
^BOAtU) OF

BlJII.DrNG AND SAFETY 
COMMISSIONERSin DEPARTMENT OF

BUILDING AND SAFETY
201 NORTH FIGUEROA STREET 

LOS ANGELES, CA 90012

CALIFORNIA
The undersigned mailed this notice 
by regular mail, postage prepaid, 

to the addresses on this day,
VAN AMBATIELOS

PRESIDENT

E. FELICIA BRANNON
VICE-PRESIDENT

JOSELYN GEAGA-ROSENTHAL 
GEORGE HOVAGUIMIAN 

JAVIER NUNEZ

J FRANK M. BUSH
GENERAL MANAGERJUL 3 1 2018

To the address as shown on the 
last equalized assessment roll 

Initialed by 7-A -P.
OSAMA YOUNAN, P,E.

EXECUTIVE OFFICERERIC GARCETTI 
MAYOR

ORDER TO COMPLY
jCASE #: 

/ORDER#: 
EFFECTIVE DATE: 

COMIo-IANCE DATE:

78294 
A-4770549 
August 02,2018
August 17, 2018

X! MIGUEL M & MARIA D ARAUJO, TRS ARAUJO LIVING TRUST
1204 W 53RD ST
LOS ANGELES, CA 90037-3435

t
KJ

PROPERTY OWNER OF
SITE ADDRESS: 8423 S FIGUEROA ST UNIT-D

8423-29 S. FIGUEROA ST.
ASSESSORS PARCEL NO.: 6032-017-028 
ZONE: C2; Commercial Zone
NAME OF BUSINESS IN VIOLATION: RAYMOND AUTO B1

u

C\P
U 70P

:^bf^uildingThis order is a supplement to any and all preceding orders issu 
noted above. You are hereby required to comply with the terms of thi/and all preceding orders.

and Safety relative to the case numbere Departure

In accordance to the Section(s) listed below, Pursuant to Chapte/, Article 2 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code (L.A.M.C.), an 
inspection has been conducted at the property listed f

k?
icfipal Code, VehiclefRepair and/or Installation Establishments. 

As a result of this inspection, the conditions Jigjida b§low areqn vtgjation of the L.A.M.C. as follows:

VIOLATION(S):

1. (V #16.) Rubbish, gar 

You are therefore ordered to:

Section 12.26 (I) of the Los Angeles

(ebris on the premises.

4) Remove penfbbish, garbage, trash, debris, and/or overgrown vegetation or other 
similar

am

ierial.

/ qV) Maintain the premises in a clean and sanitary condition.
Code Section(s) in Violation: and 91.8104.2 of the L.A.M.C.

NON-COMPLIANCE FEE VVARNING: \
YOU ARE IN VIOLATION OF THE L.A.M.C. IT IS YOUR RESPONSIBILITY TO CORRECT THE VIOLATION(S) 
AND CONTACT THE INSPECTOR LISTED BELOW TO ARRANGE FOR A COMPLIANCE INSPECTION BEFORE 
THE NON-COMPLIANCE FEE IS IMPOSED. Failure to correct the violations and arrange for the compliance inspection 
within 15 days from the Compliance Date, will result in imposition of the fee noted below.

INSPECTOR COPY
:

As a covered entity under Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles, does not discriminate on the basis of disability and, upon request, 
will provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to its programs, services and activities.

CODE ENFORCEMENT BUREAU
For routine City business and non-emergency services: Call 3-1-1

www.ladbs.org

ELAtfSlDBS
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http://www.ladbs.org
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A proposed noncompliance fee in the amount of $660.00 may be imposed for failure to comply with the order within 15 days after 
the compliance date specified in the order or unless an appeal or request for slight modification is filed within 15 days of the 
compliance date.
If an appeal or request for slight modification is not filed within 15 days of the compliance date or extensions granted therefrom, the 

determination of the department to impose and collect a non-compliance fee shall be final. Section 98.0411 L.A.M.C.
NOTE: FAILURE TO PAY THE NON-COMPLIANCE FEE WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE DATE OF MAILING THE INVOICE,

MAY RESULT IN A LATE CHARGE OF TWO (2) TIMES THE NON-COMPLIANCE FEE PLUS A 
50 PERCENT COLLECTION FEE FOR A TOTAL OF $2,310.00.
Any person who fails to pay the non-compliance fee, late charge and collection fee shall also pay interest. Interest shall be 
calculated at the rate of one percent per month.

PENALTY WARNING:
Any person who violates or causes or permits another person to violate any provision of the Los Angeles Municipal Code (L.A.M.C.) 
is guilty of a misdemeanor which is punishable by a fine of not more than $1000.00 and/or six (6) months imprisonment for each 
violation. Section 11.00 (m) L.A.M.C.

REVOCATION OF CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY and FINE WARNING:
The failure to correct the violations on or before the compliance date or any authorized extension thereof may result in commencement 
of proceedings to revoke the Certificate of Occupancy. Such proceedings may involve a Revocation Hearing, A personal appearance 
at the hearing may only be avoided if the violation is corrected and a fine paid according to the fine schedule in Section 12.26 F 14 or
12.26 I. 16 of this subsection. Sections 12.26 F. 9, 12.26 I. 11, 98.04G2(f)2A L.A.M.C.
The compliance date as specified in the notice may be extended for an additional period not to exceed 45 days if the owner or operator 
of the yard presents satifactory evidence to the Superintendent that unusual difficulties prevent substantial compliance without such 
extension.
APPEAL PROCEDURES:
Notwithstanding any provisions of the Municipal Code to the contrary, there shall be no appeal to the Board of Building and Safety 
Commissioners from any notice issued or determination made by the Superintendent pursuant to Subsection 12.26 F. 13, 12.26 I. 15.

and/or

Except for extensions of time granted by the Department of Building and Safety and the Board of Building and Safety Commissioners 
as authorized in Subdivision 12.26 F, 4(b) and/or 12,26 I. 7(b), and notwithstanding any provisions of this code to the contrary, there 
shall be no appeal to the Board of Building and Safety Commissioners from any notice issued or determination made by the 
Department pursuant to Subsection(s) 12.26 F. and/or 12.261. Appeals may be made from Department determinations of violations of 
Subdivisions 12.261. 3 and 12.26 1.4 pursuant to Section 12.26 K.

Appeal rights for Code Sections other then Sections 12.26 F. and 12 .261. are as follows.

There is an appeal procedure established in this city whereby the Department of Building and Safety and the Board of Building and 
Safety' Commissioners have the authority to hear and determine err or abuse of discretion, or requests for slight modification of the 
requirements contained in this order when appropriate fees have been paid. Section 98.0403.1 and 98.0403.2 L.A.M.C,

if

iV

REPEAT VIOLATIONS:
If an Order to Comply is issued pursuant to Sections 12.26 F. or 12.26 K. of the Los Angeles Municipal Code, and after compliance 
with the Order, a subsequent Order to Comply is issued for violation of the same provisions occuring within one year of the date of the 
initial Order, the repair/installation facility or storage yard facility operator shall pay a fine as specified in Section 98.0402(f) 1 
L.A.M.C. as follows:

A. For each auto dismantling, junk yard, scrap metal or recycling materials processing yards, recycling collection and/or 
buyback centers, recycling materials sorting facilities and cargo container storage yards....$200.00

B. For each vehicle repair garage, installation facility, or used car sales violation....$200.00 
Sections 12.26 F. 15, 12.26 I. 17 L.A.M.C.

As a covered entity under Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles, does not discriminate on the basis of disability and, upon request, 
will provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to its programs, services and activities.

CODE ENFORCEMENT BUREAU
For routine City business and non-emergency services: Call 3-1-1

www.ladbs.org Page 2 of 38>ARTMENT OF BU1MN6 AMO SAfCTY
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If you have any questions or require any additional information please feel free to contact me at (213)252-3395. 
Office hours are 7:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. Monday through Friday.i r

r-~

b"4

Inspector: Date: July 26,2018
s:

VASQUEZ 
221 N. FIGUEROA ST. SUITE 1100
LOS ANGELES, CA 9001
(213)252-3395
Raul.Vasque2@lacity.0rg

RA1
!'

C JO

REVIEWED BY

r : }

IV

As a covered entity under Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angetes, does not discriminate on the basis of disability and, upon request, 
will provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to its programs, services and activities.

CODE ENFORCEMENT BUREAU
For routine City business and non-emergency services: Call 3-1-1

www.ladbs.org
£LA
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EXHIBIT D

ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: TIM CROWDER 
JOB ADDRESS: 8423 SOUTH FIGUEROA STREET, LOS ANGELES, CA 
ASSESSORS PARCEL NO. (APN): 6032-017-028

Date: July 29, 2019

CASE#: 75274 
ORDER NO: A-3712029

EFFECTIVE DATE OF ORDER TO COMPLY; March 02, 2015 
COMPLIANCE EXPECTED DATE:
DATE COMPLIANCE OBTAINED:

March 07, 2015 
No Compliance to Date

LIST OF IDENTIFIED COPE VIOLATIONS
(ORDER TO COMPLY)

VIOLATIONS:

SEE ATTACHED ORDER # A-3712029



City of Los AngelesBOARD OF
BUILDING AND SAFETY 

COMMISSIONERS
DEPARTMENT OF

BUILDING AND SAFETY
201 NORTH FIGUEROA STREET 

LOS ANGELES, CA 90012

CALIFORNIA

VAN AMBATIELOS
PRESIDENT

E, FELICIA BRANNON
VICE-PRESIDENT

JOSELYN GEAGA-ROSENTHAL 
GEORGE HOVAGUIMJAN 

JAVIER NUNEZ

III

RAYMOND S. CHAN, C.E., S.E, 
GENERAL MANAGER

-m
■a

WmM FRANK BUSH
EXECUTIVE OFFICERERIC GARCETTI 

MAYOR

ORDER TO COMPLY
CASE #: 

ORDER #: 
EFFECTIVE DATE: 

COMPLIANCE DATE:

75274 
A-3712029 
March 02,2015
March 07, 2015

MIGUEL M, & MARIA A. ARAUJO, ARAUJO TRUST
1204 W53RD ST
LOS ANGELES, CA 90037-3435

PROPERTY OWNER OF
SITE ADDRESS: 8423 S FIGUEROA ST UNIT C
ASSESSORS PARCEL NO.: 6032-017-028 
ZONE: C2; Commercial Zone
NAME OF BUSINESS IN VIOLATION: GONZALEZ TIRE CENTER & MUFFLER

Review of records has revealed that the property at the above listed address is part of the Annual Inspection Maintenance Program with 
the following use listed below and is in violation of the Los Angeles Municipal Code(LAMC).

Section 12.26 (I) of the Los Angeles Municipal Code, Vehicle Repair an dor Installation Establishments.

VIOLA TION(S):

Failure to pay Annual Inspection Fee.
You are therefore ordered to:

Pay the annual inspection fee and any and all surcharges, penalties, or fines imposed, for an inspection conducted on 
December 09, 2014 and billed on invoice # 638492.

Failure to pay the above fees within 5 days may result in referral of the case to a collections agency, a negative credit 
report being made, a lien being assessed against this property, and Revocation of Certificate of Occupancy 
proceedings initiated for this use.

Code Sections in Violation: 12.26 F 3, 12.26 F 7, or 12.261 5, 12.26110, and 98.0402(e), 98.0402(g), 12.21 Al(a) of the LA.M.C.

To verify the current amount due on the invoice referenced by this Order, for questions on how, or where to pay, contact LADBS 
Financial Services at (213)482-6890 
NON-COMPLIANCE FEE WARNING:
YOU ARE IN VIOLATION OF THE L.A.M.C. IT IS YOUR RESPONSIBILITY TO CORRECT THE VIOLATION(S) AND 
CONTACT THE INSPECTOR LISTED BELOW TO ARRANGE FOR A COMPLIANCE INSPECTION BEFORE THE 
NON-COMPLIANCE FEE IS IMPOSED. Failure to correct the violations and arrange for the compliance inspection within 15 day 
from the Compliance Date, will result in imposition of the fee noted below.

CODE ENFORCEMENT BUREAU
For routine City business and non-emergency services: Call 3-1-1

www.ladbs.org
ELAADBS
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A proposed noncompliance fee in the amount of$660.00 may be imposed for failure to comply with the order withinl5 days after the 
compliance date specified in the order or unless an appeal or request for slight modification is filed withinl5 days of the compliance 
date.
If an appeal or request for slight modification is not filed within 15 days of the compliance date or extensions granted therefrom, the 

determination of the department to impose and collect a non-compliance fee shall be finaL Section 98.0411 L.A.M.C.
NOTE: FAILURE TO PAY THE NON-COMPLIANCE FEE WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE DATE OF MAILING THE INVOICE,

MAY RESULT IN A LATE CHARGE OF TWO(2) TIMES THE NON-COMPLIANCE FEE PLUS A 
50 PERCENT COLLECTION FEE FOR A TOTAL OF$2,310.00. '
Any person who fails to pay the non-compliance fee, late charge and collection fee shall also pay interest Interest shall be 
calculated at the rate of one percent per month

PENALTY WARNING:
Any person who violates or causes or permits another person to violate any provision of the Los Angeles Municipal Code 
(L.A.M.C.) is guilty of a misdemeanor which is punishable by a fine of not more than S000.00 and/or six (6) months imprisonment for 
each violation. Section 11.00 (m) L.A.M.C.

REVOCATION OF CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY and FINE WARNING:
The failure to correct the violations on or before the compliance date or any authorized extension thereof may result in commencement 
of proceedings to revoke the Certificate of Occupancy. Such proceedings may involve a Revocation Hearing A personal appearance 
at the hearing may only be avoided if the violation is corrected and a fine paid according to the fine schedule in Sectionl2.26 F 14 or
12.26 I. 16 of this subsection. Sections 12.26 F. 9, 12.26 I. 11,98.0402(f)2A L.A.M.C.
The compliance date as specified in the notice may be extended for an additional period not to exceed45 days if the owner or operator 
of the yard presents satifactory evidence to the Superintendent that unusual difficulties prevent substantial compliance without such 
extension.
APPEAL PROCEDURES:
Notwithstanding any provisions of the Municipal Code to the contrary, there shall be no appeal to the Board of Building and Safety 
Commissioners from any notice issued or determination made by the Superintendent pursuant to Subsectionl2.26 F. 13,12.26 I. 15.

and/or

Except for extensions of time granted by the Department of Building and Safety and the Board of Building and Safety Commissioners 
as authorized in Subdivision 12.26 F. 4(b) and/or 12.26 I. 7(b), and notwithstanding any provisions of this code to the contrary, there 
shall be no appeal to the Board of Building and Safety Commissioners from any notice issued or determination made by the 
Department pursuant to Subsections) 12.26 F. and/or 12.26 I. Appeals may be made from Department determinations of violations of

in

h !

1

i

Appeal rights for Code Sections other then Sections 12.26 F. and 12 .261. are as follows.

There is an appeal procedure established in this city whereby the Department of Building and Safety and the Board of Building and 
Safety Commissioners have the authority to hear and determine err or abuse of discretion, or requests for slight modification of the 
requirements contained in this order when appropriate fees have been paid Section 98.0403.1 and 98.0403.2 L.A.M.C.

REPEAT VIOLATIONS:
If an Order to Comply is issued pursuant to Sections 12.26 F. or 12.26 K. of the Los Angeles Municipal Code, and after compliance with 
the Order, a subsequent Order to Comply is issued for violation of the same provisions occuring within one year of the date of the 
initial Order, the repair/installation facility or storage yard facility operator shall pay a fine as specified in Section98.0402(f)l L.A.M.C, 
as follows:

A. For each auto dismantling, junk yard, scrap metal or recycling materials processing yards, recycling collection andor 
buyback centers, recycling materials sorting facilities and cargo container storage yards...$200.00

B. For each vehicle repair garage, installation facility, or used car sales violation...$200.00 
Sections 12.26 F. 15, 12.261. 17 L.A.M.C.

CODE ENFORCEMENT BUREAU
For routine City business and non-emergency services: Call 3-1-1

www.ladbs.org .
SLA (fit DBS
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If you have any questions or require any additional information please feel free to contact me at (213)252-3395. 
Office hours are 7:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. Monday through Friday.

Inspector: Date: February 25,2015
JAMES/ydRHIS
355<mflLSHIRE BLVD. SUITE 1800 
LQTANGELES, CA 90010 
(213)252-3395
JAMES.H.VORHIS@lacity.org

REVIEWED BY

The undersigned mailed this notice 
by regular mail, postage prcnett 

So the addressee on this

FFB 2 G 20 ui
To the address as shown cn the 
last equalled assessrndll teii. 

Initialed by ■

day,

CODE ENFORCEMENT BUREAU
For routine City business and non-emergency services: Cali 3-1-1

www.ladbs.org
SLA (S) DBS
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EXHIBIT D

ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: TIM CROWDER 
JOB ADDRESS: 8423 SOUTH FIGUEROA STREET, LOS ANGELES, CA
ASSESSORS PARCEL NO, (APN): 6032-017-028

Date: July 29, 2019

CASE#: 75274 
ORDER NO: A-4242562

EFFECTIVE DATE OF ORDER TO COMPLY: December 15, 2016 
COMPLIANCE EXPECTED DATE: December 20,2016
DATE COMPLIANCE OBTAINED: September 06,2018

LIST OF IDENTIFIED CODE VIOLATIONS
(ORDER TO COMPLY)

VIOLATIONS:

SEE ATTACHED ORDER # A-4242562



City of Los Angeles
i. BOARD OF

BUILDING AND SAFETY 
COMMISSIONERS DEPARTMENT OF

BUILDING AND SAFETY
201 NORTH FIGUEROA STREET 

LOSANGELES. CA 90012

CALIFORNIAr
VAN AMBATIELOS

PRESIDENT

E. FELICIA BRANNON
VICE-PRESIDENT

JOSELYN GEAGA-ROSENTHAL 
GEORGE 1IOVAGUIM1AN 

JAVIER NUNEZ

I-- FRANK M. BUSH
GENERAL MANAGER

OSAMA YOUNAN, P.E.
EXECUTIVE OFFICER

j
ERIC GARCETTI 

MAYOR

ORDER TO COMPLY
CASE it: 

ORDER#: 
EFFECTIVE DATE: 

COMPLIANCE DATE:

75274 
A-4242562 
December 15,2016 
December 20, 2016

t-J MIGUEL M & MARIA D ARAUJO, TRS ARAUJO LIVING TRUST 
1204 W 53RD ST 
LOSANGELES, CA 90037-3435

•y'v

PROPERTY OWNER OF
SITE ADDRESS: 8423 S FIGUEROA ST UNITC
ASSESSORS PARCEL NO.: 6032-017-028 
ZONE: C2; Commercial Zone
NAME OF BUSINESS IN VIOLATION: LOPEZ TIRE SERVICE & MUFFLER & AUTO REPAIR

Review of records has revealed that the property at the above listed address is part of the Annual Inspection Maintenance Program with 
the following use listed below and is in violation of the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC).

Section 12.26 (I) of the Los Angeles Municipal Code, Vehicle Repair and/or Installation Establishments.

VIOLATION (S):

Failure to pay Annual Inspection Fee.
You are therefore ordered to:

Pay the annual inspection fee and any and all surcharges, penalties, or fines imposed, for an inspection conducted on 
August 31,2016 and billed on invoice # 698361.

Failure to pay the above fees within 5 days may result in referral of the case to a collections agency, a negative credit 
report being made, a lien being assessed against this property, and Revocation of Certificate of Occupancy 
proceedings initiated for this use.

Code Sections in Violation : 12.26 F 3, 12.26 F 7, or 12.261 5, 12.261 10, and 98.0402(e), 98.0402(g), 12.21Al(a) of the L.A.M.C.

To verify the current amount due on the invoice referenced by this Order, for questions on how, or where to pay, contact LADBS 
Financial Services at (213)482-6890
NON-COMPLIANCE FEE WARNING: .
YOU ARE IN VIOLATION OF THE L .A.M.C. IT IS YOUR RESPONSIBILITY TO CORRECT THE VIOLATION (S) AND 
CONTACT THE INSPECTOR LISTED BELOW TO ARRANGE FOR A COMPLIANCE INSPECTION BEFORE THE 
NON-COMPLIANCE FEE IS IMPOSED. Failure to correct the violations and arrange for the compliance inspection within 15 day 
from the Compliance Date, will result in imposition of the fee noted below.

j

I

i

As a covered entity under Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles, does not discriminate on the basis of disability and, upon 
request, will provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to its programs, services and activities.

CODE ENFORCEMENT BUREAU
For routine City business and non-emergency services: Call 3-1-1

R www.ladbs.org

SLA®) DBS
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A proposed noncompliance fee in the amount of $660.00 may be imposed for failure to comply with the order within 15 days after the 
compliance date specified in the order or unless an appeal or request for slight modification is filed within 15 days of the compliance 
date.
If an appeal or request for slight modification is not filed within 15 days of the compliance date or extensions granted therefrom, the 

determination of the department to impose and collect a non-compliance fee shall be final. Section 98.0411 L.A.M.C.
NOTE: FAILURE TO PAY THE NON -COMPLIANCE FEE WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE DATE OF MMLING THE INVOICE,

MAY RESULT IN A LATE CHARGE OF TWO (2) TIMES THE NON-COMPLIANCE FEE PLUS A 
50 PERCENT COLLECTION FEE FOR A TOTAL OF $2,310.00.
Any person who fails to pay the non-compliance fee, late charge and collection fee shall also pay interest. Interest shall be 
calculated at the rate of one percent per month.

PENALTY WARNING :
Any person who violates or causes or permits another person to violate any provision of the Los Angeles Municipal Code 
(L.A.M.C.) is guilty of a misdemeanor which is punishable by a fine of not more than $1000.00 and/or six (6) months imprisonment for 
each violation. Section 11.00 (m) L.A.M.C.

REVOCATION OF CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY and FINE WARNING :
The failure to correct the violations on or before the compliance date or any authorized extension thereof may result in commencement 
of proceedings to revoke the Certificate of Occupancy. Such proceedings may involve a Revocation Hearing. A personal appearance 
at the hearing may only be avoided if the violation is corrected and a fme paid according to the fine schedule in Section 12.26 F 14 or
12.26 I. 16 ofthis subsection. Sections 12.26 F. 9, 12.261. 11, 98.0402(i)2A L.A.M.C.
The compliance date as specified in the notice may be extended for an additional period not to exceed 45 days if the owner or operator 
of the yard presents satifactory evidence to the Superintendent that unusual difficulties prevent substantial compliance without such 
extension.
APPEAL PROCEDURES:
Notwithstanding any provisions of the Municipal Code to the contrary, there shall be no appeal to the Board of Building and Safety 
Commissioners from any notice issued or determination made by the Superintendent pursuant to Subsection 12.26 F. 13, 12.26 I. 15.

and/or

Except for extensions of time granted by the Department of Building and Safety and the Board of Building and Safety Commissioners 
as authorized in Subdivision 12.26 F. 4(b) and/or 12.261. 7(b), and notwithstanding any provisions of this code to the contrary, there 
shall be no appeal to the Board of Building and Safety Commissioners from any notice issued or determination made by the 
Department pursuant to Subsection(s) 12.26 F. and/or 12.26 I. Appeals may be made from Department determinations of violations of

h. i

Appeal rights for Code Sections other then Sections 12.26 F, and 12 .26 I. are as follows.

There is an appeal procedure established in this city whereby the Department of Building and Safety and the Board of Building and 
Safety Commissioners have the authority to hear and determine err or abuse of discretion, or requests for slight modification of the 
requirements contained in this order when appropriate fees have been paid. Section 98.0403.1 and 98.0403.2 L.A.M.C.

REPEAT VIOLATIONS :
If an Order to Comply is issued pursuant to Sections 12.26 F. or 12.26 K. of the Los Angeles Municipal Code, and after compliance with 
the Order, a subsequent Order to Comply is issued for vio lation of the same provisions occuring within one year of the date of the 
initial Order, the repair/installation facility or storage yard facility operator shall pay a fine as specified in Section 98.0402(f) 1 L.A.M.C. 
as follows:

A. For each auto dismantling, junk yard, scrap metal or recycling materials processing yards, recycling collection and/or 
buyback centers, recycling materials sorting facilities and cargo container storage yards....$200.00

B. For each vehicle repair garage, installation facility, or used car sales violation....$200.00 
Sections 12.26 F. 15, 12.26 I. 17 L.A.M.C.

a covered entity under Title il of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles, does not discriminate on the basis of disability and, upon 
request, will provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to its programs, services and activities.

CODE ENFORCEMENT BUREAU
For routine City business and non-emergency services: Call 3-1-1

www.ladbs.org

As
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j.;,—it

If you have any questions or require any additional information please feel free to contact me at (213)252-3395. 
Office hours are 7:00 a.m. to 4:30 i. Monday through Friday.

Date: December 07,2016l-1 Inspector:
CLAUDIO MOl 
221 N. FIGUEROA ST. SUITE 1100 
LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 
(213)252-3395 
Claudio.Moreno@lacity.org

The undersigned mailed this notice 
by regular mail, postage prepaid, 

to the addressee on this day,

REVIEWED BY

DEC 08 2016
To the address as shown on the
last equalized assessment roll 

Initialed by

As a covered entity under Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles, does not discriminate on the basis of disability and, upon 
request, will provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to its programs, services and activities.

CODE ENFORCEMENT BUREAU
For routine City business and non-emergency services: Call 3-1-1

www.ladbs.org

i
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EXHIBIT D

ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: TIM CROWDER 
JOB ADDRESS. 8423 SOUTH FIGUEROA STREET, LOS ANGELES, CA 
ASSESSORS PARCEL NO. (APN): 6032-017-028

Date: July 29, 2019

CASE#: 75275 
ORDER NO: A-4480961

EFFECTIVE DATE OF ORDER TO COMPLY: August 28, 2017 
COMPLIANCE EXPECTED DATE:
DATE COMPLIANCE OBTAINED:

September 27,2017 
September 06, 2018

LIST OF IDENTIFIED CODE VIOLATIONS
(ORDER TO COMPLY)

VIOLATIONS:

SEE ATTACHED ORDER # A-4480961



City of Los AngelesBOARD OF
BUILDING AND SAFETY 

COMMISSIONERS DEPARTMENT OP
BUILDING AND SAFETY

201 NORTH FIGUEROA STREET 
LOSANGELES, CA 90012

CALIFORNIA

VAN AMBATIELOS
PRESIDENT

E. FELICIA BRANNON 
VICE-PRESIDENT

JOSELYN GEAGA-ROSENTHAL 
GEORGE HOVAGUIMIAN 

JAVIER NUNEZ

FRANK M. BUSH 
GENERAL MANAGER

v

OSAMA YQUNAN, P.E. 
EXECUTIVE OFFICER

K.J
ERIC GARCETTI 

MAYOR

ORDER TO COMPLY
CASE #: 

ORDER #: 
EFFECTIVE DATE:

75275 
A-4480961 
August 28, 2017 
September 27,2017

MATTHEW LUCERO 
8423 S FIGUEROA ST 
LOS ANGELES, CA 90003 •“IrEIie «■ COMPLIANCE DATE: to the addressee on

. W6 2 2 2017
as shown on the

enttott.

The
bv

BUSINESS OPERATOR OF
SITE ADDRESS: 8423 S FIGUEROA ST UNITE

8423-8429 S FIGUEROA ST 
ASSESSORS PARCEL NO.: 6032-017-028 
ZONE: C2; Commercial Zone
NAME OF BUSINESS IN VIOLATION: H & M SMOG

Initiated by LA—-

In accordance to the Section(s) listed below, Pursuant to Chapter 1, Article 2 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code (L.A.M.C.), an 
inspection has been conducted at the property listed above.

Section 12.26 (I) of the Los Angeles Municipal Code, Vehicle Repair and/or Installation Establishments.

As a result of this inspection, the conditions listed below are in violation of the L.A.M.C. as follows:

VIOLATION(S):

L The pavement or portion thereof is in need of general maintenance and repair.

1) Repair, replace and or maintain the pavement.
2) Continue to maintain in good repair. 
91.8104,91.103.1, 12,21A.l.(a) of the L.A.M.C.

You are therefore ordered to:

Code Section(s) in Violation:

NON-COMPLIANCE FEE WARNING:
YOU ARE IN VIOLATION OF THE L. A.M.C. IT IS YOUR RESPONSIBILITY TO CORRECT THE VIOLATION (S) 
AND CONTACT THE INSPECTOR LISTED BELOW TO ARRANGE FOR A COMPLIANCE INSPECTION BEFORE 
THE NON-COMPLIANCE FEE IS IMPOSED. Failure to correct the violations and arrange for the compliance inspection 
within 15 days from the Compliance Date, will result in imposition of the fee noted below.

A proposed noncompliance fee in the amount of S660.00 may be imposed for failure to comply with the order within 15 days after 
the compliance date specified in the order or unless an appeal or request for slight modification is filed within 15 days of the 
compliance date.
If an appeal or request for slight modification is not filed within 15 days of the compliance date or extensions granted therefrom, the 

determination of the department to impose and collect a non-compliance fee shall be final. Section 98.0411 L.A.M.C,
NOTE: FAILURE TO PAY THE NON -COMPLIANCE FEE WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE DATE OF MAILING THE INVOICE,

MAY RESULT IN A LATE CHARGE OF TWO (2) TIMES THE NON-COMPLIANCE FEE PLUS A 
50 PERCENT COLLECTION FEE FOR A TOTAL OF $2,310.00.
Any person who fails to pay the non-compliance fee, late charge and collection fee shall also pay interest. Interest shall be 
calculated at the rate of one percent per month.

As a covered entity under Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles, does not discriminate on the basis of disability and, upon request, 
will provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to its programs, services and activities. '

CODE ENFORCEMENT BUREAU
For routine City business and non-emergency services; Call 3-1-1

www.ladbs.org
SLA (Si DBS
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PENALTY WARNING :
Any person who violates or causes or permits another person to violate any provision of the Los Angeles Municipal Code (L.A.M.C.) 
is guilty of a misdemeanor which is punishable by a fine of not more than $1000.00 and/or six (6) months imprisonment for each 
violation. Section 11.00 (m) L.A.M.C.

REVOCATION OF CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY and FINE WARNING :
The failure to correct the violations on or before the compliance date or any authorized extension thereof may result in commencement 
of proceedings to revoke the Certificate of Occupancy. Such proceedings may involve a Revocation Hearing. A personal appearance 
at the hearing may only be avoided if the violation is corrected and a fine paid according to the fine schedule in Section 12.26 F 14 or
12.26 I. 16 of this subsection. Sections 12.26 F. 9, 12.26 I. II, 98.0402(f)2A L.A.M.C.

The compliance date as specified in the notice may be extended for an additional period not to exceed 45 days if the owner or operator 
of the yard presents satifactory evidence to the Superintendent that unusual difficulties prevent substantial compliance without such 
extension.

APPEAL PROCEDURES:
Notwithstanding any provisions of the Municipal Code to the contrary, there shall be no appeal to the Board of Building and Safety 
Commissioners from any notice issued or determination made by the Superintendent pursuant to Subsection 12.26 F. 13,12.261, 15.

and/or

Except for extensions of time granted by the Department of Building and Safety and the Board of Building and Safety Commissioners 
as authorized in Subdivision 12.26 F. 4(b) and/or 12.26 I. 7(b), and notwithstanding any provisions of this code to the contrary, there 
shall be no appeal to the Board of Building and Safety Commissioners from any notice issued or determination made by the 
Department pursuant to Subsection(s) 12.26 F. and/or 12.26 I, Appeals may be made from Department determinations of violations of 
Subdivisions 12.26 I. 3 and 12.26 I. 4 pursuant to Section 12.26 K.

Appeal rights for Code Sections other then Sections 12.26 F. and 12 .26 I. are as follows.

There is an appeal procedure established in this city whereby the Department of Building and Safety and the Board of Building and 
Safety Commissioners have the authority to hear and determine err or abuse of discretion, or requests for slight modification of the 
requirements contained in this order when appropriate fees have been paid. Section 98.0403.1 and 98.0403.2 L.A.M.C.

REPEAT VIOLATIONS:
If an Order to Comply is issued pursuant to Sections 12.26 F. or 12.26 K. of the Los Angeles Municipal Code, and after compliance 
with the Order, a subsequent Order to Comply is issued for violation of the same provisions occuring within one year of the date of the 
initial Order, the repair/installation facility or storage yard facility operator shall pay a fine as specified in Section 98.0402(f)l 
L.A.M.C. as follows:

A. For each auto dismantling, junk yard, scrap metal or recycling materials processing yards, recycling collection and/or 
buyback centers, recycling materials sorting facilities and cargo container storage yards....$200.00

B. For each vehicle repair garage, installation facility, or used car sales violation....$200.00 
Sections 12.26 F. 15, 12.26 1. 17 L.A.M.C.

If you have any questions or require any additional information please feel free to contact me at (213)252-3395, 
Office hours are 7:00 a m. to 4:30 p.m. Monday through Friday.

mp==~ Date: August 21, 2017Inspector:

RAUL VASQUEZ 
221 N. FIGUEROA ST. SUITE 1100 
LOS ANGELES, CA 9001 
(213)252-3395 
Raui.Vasquez@lacity.org

REVIEWED BY

As a covered entity under Title !l of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles, does not discriminate on the basis of disability and, upon request, 
will provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to its programs, services and activities.

CODE ENFORCEMENT BUREAU
For routine City business and non-emergency services: Call 3-1-1

www.ladbs.org
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